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T, MARCELING P. PENAREDONDO, of legal age, Filipino, and a residemt
of Iloilo City, Philinpines, hereby certify that the following is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief:

That I was dnducted as Sergeant by Lieutenant-Colonel LEOPOLDC H.
RELUNIA, on 18 September 1942 in the 6lst Division, USAFFE and was as-
signed in the offices of the Commanding Officer, Iloilo, and thé Assis-
tant Chief of Staff, G-2. I was commissioned as 3rd Lieutenant on 23
October 1942 ard jias assigned as Administrative Officer of the Office
of the Adjutsnt General, 6lst Division and later on, Adminisirative and
Finance Qfficery Office of Civil Affairs and Laison Officer. Later, I
was assigned as incharge of Press No, 2 "Mint for printing guerrilla

money", Office of Civil Affairs, On dJune lggg I was assiged in the
]

District Auditor's Office, Sixih Milita rict, as Auditor-at-Large;
Auditor, Office of Special Pcureme%fﬁ

Office of the Aclm stration and District Ha ;
Units and was travelling within the Sixth Military District zone from

time to time;

That on 1l June 194Y I was promoted to 2nd Lieutenant, Infantry, and
was assigned in the Office of the District Auditor, Sixth Military District.
On August 1945, I was assigned as Quartermaster Auditor, Guerrilla Affairs
Unit, 52nd Infantry Regiment, Philippine Army. I was ipactivated 20 Amril

19463

ATATLABILITY OF FUNDS OF THE O6TH MILITARY DISTRICT: As far as I can
remember Press No. 1 \VULIURNGO) and Press No. e (VOLGA), both presses com-

mandeered from civilian owners and administered by the Army (VOLGA was later

under the joint administration of the Army and the Civil Government) turned
out around L3 million pesos, in Philippine National Bank Emergency Circula-
ting Hotes, Iloilo Branch. Out of this amount, around 30 million pesos was
spent by the 6th Milibary District (recognized guerrilla) which had a vary-
ing strength from 50 officers and 1,500 EM in 1942; 800 officers and 11,420
EM in 19433 1,380 officers and 16,080 EM in 19kl and on March 1945 it had a
complement of around 1,460 officers and 22,280 EM. Arcund I million pesos
from the above total was distursed to the CONFESOR Government of Panay for
their administrative and other expenses; and around 3 million pesos were
spent for civilian relief, partial payment of salaries to teachers and some
were sent to outlying Islands in the VISAYAS as well as to LUZON ©o help
other guerrillas and finance the intelligence network of then the Lt-—Col.
MACARTICO PERALTA Jr., covering the VISAYAS and including MINDORO, MANILA,
BICOL HEGIONS and other nearby places (in conneetion please see the report
of the Iloilo Currency Committee to President OSMENA and the report of
District Commander Col. MACARIO PERAITA Jr, to C-in-G, SWPA regarding
"Finances" of the &6th Military District (Panay Guerrilla). FPress No. 1

of the Army besun printing money for the Panay Guerrilla as early as March
1943 and Press No. 2 was able to make a report of its first output in Cuer-
rilla Notes on or about May 1943. As early as September 1942, the Panay
Guerrilla were paid partial salaries in small amounts., Their funds came
from voluntary donations of the civilisns and from cash collected from
Municipal Treasurers all over Panay and paymasters of landing fields. A%
the start of the Guerrilla on or about 10 June 1942 as far as I can remem-
ber, Col. PERALTA, had with him around F86,000.00 in genuine money, which
was given to him by General CHRISTIE. On or about 1943, the SWPA sent
Panay $50,000, in dollar notes, tut which were not spent because they were
in big dollar deneminations.

As early as May 1943 the officer and enlisted men of the Sixth Mili-
tary District were furnished with funds, although limited in nature, per-
taining %o their partial salaries, travelling expenses, operating expenses
and reserve funds. On or sbout August 1943, the Sixth Military Distriet
was also trying its best to pay in part commandeesred goods, to alleviate
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the financial condition of the civilians and at the same time to bolster
their morale, in order that they will support the Panay Guerrilla to their
utmost. Instructions were sent to Auditors not to delay the auditing of
vouchers for paymen: of commandeered goods as otherwise it would prejudice
the innocent public. Later disbursement and allocation of funds for
intelligence, materials and equipments, travelling expenses inside and
outside Panay, civilian reliefs, office supplies and stationaries, clothing
and cereal, were authorigzed by the District Commander. The money alloted
by the Army for the aforementioned expenses was not considered enough to
meet all kinds of exigencies in the field, because of the high prevailing

prices of commodities during those days.

CCMMANDEERING : Way back in 1942 when the Panay Guerrilla had started
operations with very negligible funds, it employed its ingemuity and in-
ventiveness to support the soldiers and maintain the organization as intact
as possible. WNaturally, what little funds they could get from civilian
donations and in cash collections coming from paymasters from the landing
fields and Municipal Treasurers was but like a drop in the ocean compared
to their actual needs. HNatural the had to commandeer everyth
they needed from the civilians because of MILITAKY NECESSITY., The autho-
rity of Colonel PERALTA for the ripght to requisition war materials, food
and cther articles for the use of the Panay Armed Forces whenever possible
and where no money was available, or where payment was inadvisable, a re-
ceipt was given on instructions received from the C-in-C, SWPA.

The foregoing authority uded also the right to cmscﬁéﬁﬁng
emergency because of the need for haste. However, regulations were issued
that laborers would be paid or at least given a receipt for such labor.
Beginning the latter part of 153, when and where funds were available to
cover most of the expenses of the Army, commandeering was only authorized
during exceptional and emergency cases, as for example, during operation
against the enemy where the local Quartermaster and Finance officers could

not be contacted. In some cases where the like nature occured, goods were
purchased on credit and paid when funds for said expenses had been drawn

from the rtermaster and Finance officers concerned. As early as §

August 19% the Distriet Auditor issued the following instructions te
Auditors in the Field regarding auditing of payment of commandeered goods:
"Vouchers covering payment of commandeered goods once presented to the
Auditor for pre-audit should be attended to at once., Your first concdrn

is to ascertain whether said voucher is certified by the District Quarter-
master of the G-Li, or their authorized represenmtative. It is not for you

to determine whether the goods or articles still exist or not. All your
concern is to know that those goods had been received by the Army and that
the District Quartermaster and the G-li had certified to that effect. Where
the value of the goods or articles appear to be very exorbitant, make a
recommendation that only 1/3 of its value should be paid first. This recom-
mendation should be made for every case where the value for the goods exceed
he sum of F100.00., As authorized by the District Commander and the Command-
ing Officers, the District Quartermaster and the G-l or their duly authorigzed
representatives were authorized to pay commandeered goods aml you will find,
herefore, that in vouchers covering payment of commandeered goods their
certification appears. It is, therefore, of utmost importance that a1l
ouchers presented for payment should bear the signature of those autharized
ersonnel concerned."

For obvious reasons, therefore, the District Quartermaster, the G-l
and their duly authorized representative were required to keep a book
wherein all payments of commandeered goods were recorded, In their re-
cords, the follewing were required to appear: persons paid, amount paid,
date paid and quantity of goods paid. When paying commandeered goods,
the District Quartermaster, the G-L and their duly authorized representa~-
tive took up the commandeering receipt from claimant and in lieu of the
receipt he was siven a copy of partial payment voucher, duly signed by
t-h:t officer of the District Quartermaster and G-l who disbursed said pay-
ment ,
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Commandeering officers were always required whenever possible and
to The best of their ability to record all goods commandeered by tkem and
by their men, wherein is shown the quantity of goods and supplies com-
mandeered and their proper issuance duly supported by receipts,

Because of certain procedursl irregularities and due to conditions
obtaining during that time, or for some reasons or anotler, some of the
Quartermaster officers were not able to submit their books as regards
commandeered goods. In this connection, the Office of the District Auditar
of the Panay Guerrilla tried its best to call the attention of those of-
ficers and t o help them make arecard of goods tley and their men comman-
deered. However, the recording of commandeered goods in 19L2 was quite
very hard because of lack of necessary instructions to do so, inasmuch EER
the Guerrilla was yet in its embryo stage and alsc because of lack of
stationaries and other supplies to fagcilitate their recording of such.
In 1945 and in 1946, the District Auditor Section, oth Military District
and later the Guerrilla Affairs Unit tried its best to gather all records
of commandeered goods from commandeering officers. Auditors were required
to check those books, straightened and reconcile them. Also particular
attention was paid to authorized and unauthorized commandeering, and also
as to the proper issuance of goods commndeered to Army units,

commandeering were the commandeering done by the District Quartermaster
the G-4 and their authorized representzt s; the recej 1 &
which were duly recorded in the legal and proper manrer. There were many

cases of course where authorized commandeering were nob duly recorded be-
cauge of pressure of operations in the field. The only way in which Audi-
tors could judge whether commandeering was authorized or not s was of course
to require the commandeering officer to make a record of their commandeering
activities, so a check could be made. Of course, the Auditors were enjoired
to show a spirit of liberality in their checking of Quartermaster officers,
Those were times of danger and officers and men who were exposing their
lives should not be judged toc horribly when t hey failed to produce some
parts of their records. In certain cases sworn stafements to that effect
sufficed for lack of certain records. The instruction of Major FRANCISCO,
District Auditor, is quoted: "I do not want the old system of checking on
the last centavo to interfer with combat efficiency. Our purpose is to

win the fight and everything must be put aside if necessary in order to

win this fight. Waste is the thing you will fight against; waste in MONeY

in food and in everything."

The Guerrilla Affairs Unit, 52nd Infantry Regiment, (PA), located for-
merly at Camp Hermandeg, in the latter part of its activities invited all
claimants to present thelr commandeering receipts for record., The object
was to reconcile the list of those commandeering receipts presented, with
the records of commandeering cfficers or Quartermaster officers; and to
find out what commandeered goods were recarded and otherwise, and reasons
for same, Unfortunately, the aforesaid activity and its objective was not
realized because of the early demobilization of said unit per orders from

Higher Headquarters.
LAND ADMINISTRATION: By authority of the C-in-C, SWPA; Colonel PERALTA,

over-all Commnder of the Sixth Military District (Panay Guerrilla) issued
the following instructions:

"Property of persons who have fled to enemy territory, or actively
collaborating with the enemy, or having been found milty of espionage,
reason, or rebellon and other crimes against the state shz1] pe seigzed
and applied to the use of the Army units. In all sich cases, proper re-

cords shall be made by the District Adjutanmt .®

Because of the above ingtructions the Office Qm_lﬂd—miﬂm
was established to take care of the lands of the absentee landloprds, t
rights of usufruct of which was exercised by the Army, The undersigned was
designated as Auditor of that office as early as January 19, vwhich office




: DECLASSIFIED
Auth [.‘rl"it}’ NM Dﬁ 55?‘%

- Page Four -

was administering around 320 Haciendas and Estates of absentee lamilords.

Lt-Colonel JULIAN C, CHAVES, formerly CO, 63rd Infantry Regiment,
on January 1945, issued the following instructions. per order from the
District Commander: "Regardless of ownership of palay near ILOILO CITY,
you will cause such to be removed to safe distance from enemy garrisons.
If owned by persons inside enemy area, you will confiscate such after
giving tenants their share."

Some of the coded symbols used by the Sixth Military District (re-
cognized Guerrilla):

ROSANA, R-TUNIS or CO, TUNIS means Lt-Colonel LEQPOLDO R. RELUNIA
opeclial Staffs:

Tl = = = = = = — = — = — = = Corps of Engineers

TeB = = = = = = = = = = = = = Inshore Patrol

Tel = = = = = == === = = liedical Corps

T=D = = = = = = = == = = = ~ Provost Marshal Service
Tl = = = = e e e e e - o liotar Transport

TeF = = = = e e e m e e - Quartermaster Service
i@ S omie e S - = - = -~ 3ignal Corps

TeH = = = = = e e = = e == - Higtorical Unit

T=50 = = == = = == = = = = Chaplzin Service

Pobl = v mmiwm - we Chemical Warfare Service
bl T tie e i e Finance Service

Publ oo dice m Ll Jin oa Inspector General Service
L g e S S Sl Judge Advocate Service
PREE e v o e = = = = Ordnance Service

m %%L(ﬁw M“’Fl

=

K. P.WPENAREDONDO

I hereby certify that the above statement was made by the parl:.j
signing the same voluntarily before this 29th day of August 1947,

jeﬁw 2. é&i‘

FITZGERALD N. SALTER
Asst. Director of Investigation
Claims Service, PHIIRY COM
Tloilo Brarch Offy ce
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The pirector
Guerrilla Affairs Division
PHI LRYCOM, Quezon City

o1 r:

Réports have reached me to the effect that the officers
and méen of the 6th MD who served in Romblon province by my
order are not to be pald for such servigces.

Verification of such report is requested. If true, 1%
1s requested that such a decision be reconsidered on the
following grounds:

- (a) Romblon is & part of the Gth Military Dis-
trict. Buch was expressly stated by General MacArthur in
one of his early radlograms to me when he assigned me as
District Commander of the &6th MD.

(b) General MacArthur also directed me to esta-
E}iggfa coagst-watch station and intelligence echelon in
tomblon.

(¢) An instent case is that of Major Mario Guarifa.
This officer was originally in the Judge Advocate Service
of the 6th MD, and when our first shipment by submarine
arrived in 1943, I directed him to proceed to Romblon with
a radlo and seve personnel and to maintaln a coast-watch
station thereat. mailntained thls coast-watch statlion for
more than a year, reporting shipping movements both to the
navy control station in Mindanao and to me in Panay. Accordg-
ing to information, he will not be pald for the time that
he maintained the coast-watch radio station in Romblon.
This seems unjust as this officer has always been an offigerp
of the 6th MD, manning a radlo station of the 6th MD, ang
garried in the roaters of the €th MD.

(@) 1t is also a well-known fact that the 6th up
meintained a large intelligence and lialson unit which
operated outslde of Panay and Romblon, and although most
were from the reglons where thnz-u{-rnt-d, they were dip.
ected by intelligence officers tralned in Panay and sent

out to such reglons.

w3 e
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; It is therefore requested that a ruling be made that
in the case of officers and enlisted men sent out from
Panay by competent authority to execute missions such as
intelligence that the period of thelr service outslde of
Panay. be computed in the determination of thelr arrears

in Pay .

et S

Very respectfully,

mc&m}éq gﬁ%&ma, Jr.

Chai rman
(Formerly €O, 6th Military Distict)
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OFFICE OF ThL COMUARDING GBAERAL

[P
GUCPYU 091 PI AFC 707 E
=
7]
Genaral Macario Peralta Jr w
Chairman, Philippine Veterans Doard
Department of llational Defense oy
Yallace Field, Yanila 2
Dear Ceneral Feralta: %
(=
This will scknowledge receipt of your letter dated S
19 June 1947, in wmhieh you request infermation concerning
the pe t of arrears in psy to offlcers and men of the
6th Military District who served in Homblen Frovince.
This headguarters is awere of the fact that Homblom
Frovince was an integral pert of the 6th Nili District
during the Ja ge oveupation and as such was ineluded in >
General Magirthur's directive of 13 .r-nhrugl.lr guvpointing
commanding officer of that district, cgtu' revising H
initial recognition date of the 6th Mili blatriet,
however, specifically excluded 33 officers and 193 enlisted 2

located on the islands of ilomblon Province, who wers
indioated by the or
triet to have
of idndore.
have been an
that under

T69 1 T8l
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In so fl.r as no command function over districtz other
than the 6th Vilitary Pistriet was authorized you by General

Mgeirthur, this headquarters hss considered the %lt:

or gations on the islands of Falawan, lindore
te conmnands. To that separate

Harinduque a8 o
or will be conducted to determine

investigations have
whether or not revisions of dates are warranted.

This hesdquarters will be glad to furnish you any fur-
ther information ahould it be so desired,

Sincerely,

i 1:? i-'"'t’-‘i' -

if‘t' fr N - : o ..1-.r_ : .
L. YOOEHEES
:-{."._..-.;'U 1-'_--.:11}.. -si'.ﬁr';
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PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE )

AFFIDAVIT

I, CLETO ELEQUIN, of legal age, a widower, Filipino,
resident of the Municipality of Bibalom, Province of l»n'li-
que, Philippines, after being duly sworn %o in accordance
with law, hereby depose and say!

That I am at present thn Supervising !mhn- of the
Sibalom Elementary School, Promince of Ant and was
formerly a Captain in the l'mu ine Army, , and later
on with the Sixth Military ﬁiatriut. Panay;

That I was sssigned as Commanding Officer of the "C*
Quartermaster Company, 66%h Inf Regiment, 6th Military Dig-
trict, and among my duties were to supervisge and instruet
the officers under me %0 procure foodstuffe for the Army;

That in order to make the re 1tloning from the ow-

- IIE’.!‘I equitable, such that the indlividual owners could be

ired to give ﬂﬁuﬂ much hardship on them or their fa-
€8s, a system of "quota®™ and "percentage®” was adopted. A
was imposed on every rice producer varying on amounts
proportionate to the quantity of palay he pnd and again
on the left after the gquota was taken, a per-
centage is sn after determining the number of dependents
each producer had to support. A producer with less depen-
dents was required to give more than a producer with more
dependents to support.

!hntltmmmnmmntth-tmm
mﬂntﬂ price to be d to them will be
roper authorities later (like the Prige

mmn or reduce the prige,
utu th ted, and conditiong
es may lmm:' Jtut proper for the pro-

tntinn of the owners.

That mmmmum-nmu.u_
mand who were duly authorized to procure palay and igsue
receipts therefore are the following: |

Lt. Jovite Naranjo

Lt. Jose
Lt. Necitas Atentar
Capt. lm. the Illi-lnhl 8.2 at the

d!.mt from m‘h

o authorized represen-

“uﬂhﬂ'
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tatives were authorized to issue receipts
for palay so requisitioned.

Jose Cervera, a barrio lisutenant of Bibelom,
Antique, was also authorized to colleet palay
from owners and lssue recelpts for sald palay
vhich were for the use of the Army.

That I have examined the following receipts!

Signature &
Igsued in Name of Date of -
%m Elaitmﬂ auvmp&q !!'E
. . 20 Dec 44
31;:: Garguena i:l; ;!i:ll': 1& 21 Deo 44
ohnny thrpnu entar 15 tas 22 Iho L4
B e 15 e
" .l ' 8 " &15 " 27 Des 44
" l : s * 28 Dee 44
5 = 29 Deo 44
01!1;. Gu-glm Lt Jnu Molgvin 8 * 30 Dec 44
Cleto Garguena . 18 Jan 45
' &S ¢ 19 Jan 45
" " Fructuose L Sabug,
Reg'l B-£ s « 24 Jan 4B

That I recognized and ldentify the signatures thereon to
be the true and au mnu signatures of the persons listed above;
‘Ihﬂ 1tuude4:mmmmmwmmm1
ly bears nu name in "PRINTED LETTER2", but the reeelipt is lﬂtﬁ
recorded and sudited by the Auditor's ¢rru-, 6th WD, and that
mmﬁﬂ:;nﬁb regeipt had been duly turned in to the
army au eg

That ulmlmmulmlm
the quan ’?” and 41 ocavans respectively, bear the

for
mnmn nnrw mmm-nfmﬂr- eto Gar-
wmlm@“mmﬂdﬂWH

M mmmm who made out the receipts
ion muet have made notation without fully unders-
wﬂm its mm
That

uwh;tfﬁim-n\m!.ﬂaruut by myself, the unit
of measurement used is the Mﬂ‘ﬁmnﬁhlouli is

unders hmﬂnlﬁl&tmmummm

and that the term wtlﬂu
mt-tmmtamuwm-rm'm' that

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
,Ze, day of September 1846, at Sibalom, Mlmlmm e

T
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Subgeribed and gworn to before me this g O d&{&f
September, 1046, at Sibalom, Antique; affiant exnhibited
o me his Residence Tax Certificate No, AL767161 issued

at San Jose, Antligque, on January 12, 1946,

20l oo/ ,f/‘"’ Z
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AFFIDATVTIT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIFYINES)
MUNIGIFALITY OF TIBIAO }
FROVINCE OF ANTIQUE ¥ BE

I Dr. Justino G. Filgueroa, filipino citizmem, of
age, merried and resident of Tibiao, sntique, after
hnring been duly sworn t0 according to law depose and

Bay:

That sometime on 15 November 1942, I served in
the during guerlilla days as dental surgeon as-
signed 3rd Bn. 65th Inf. Regt., 6th M. D.}

That on 1 Oct. 1943 I was commissioned provisioné
ary 3rd Bieutenant and on Degember 2,1943 I was again
conmissioned lst Lisutenant. On 31 March 1946 I was de-
mobilized or honorably discharged from the service;

: That while serving in the army as above-mentioned,
I came in contact with various offigers ani enlisted men
and saw them on several ﬂﬂi,liﬂﬂl sign their names on

. Grmy papeps;

That I have emamined the receipts submitted by
Mr. Leonardo A. Importante

Dated Signed by

18 July 194 Gregorio Rabillo
15 Aug. 1944 Mabini Quimpo
2Feb. 1945 Angelico !iit

10 July 1945 Angelico Tajo and

That I heave seen said Gregerio Rablllo, Mabing
Q and Angelico Tejo slgn their names and I re-
cognize and identify the tures appearing theron
as aotually signed by the & persons and to the
best of my knowledge the receipts are genuine.

: oy
S
Cord/ Zle

21 L

Subsoribed and sworn to before
of January 1947. (/]
‘ /P

Justice of the Pesge &nd

lltl!:ﬁ!lﬁtit—llnﬂttinin
'ﬁZﬁ? ﬁLﬂd%f&%Lﬂ}ﬁ fﬁ{ﬁLﬁhg
-:JEE . J - s

- .’_'/'jl .'f.j i*ﬂ' E—F{-—ﬂ'—-—w.-i._é_ﬁt_rs.df -"-.7 . Jfﬂ;-u.f, 5

Y
P E Lepy

me this o X day
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I, ieon P, Gellada, of legal ago, madried, Fillpino, practising Attor-
ney in the City of Iloilo, Fhilippines, hereby certify that the followinmg
statemenss are true and corrects

That I was formerly a member of the Sixth Military District (Guerrilla
Forces) holding the ramk of First Lieuienant, JAGS, ASH-9-23598 of the Phil-

ippime Armys

That during tho Japanese occupation of the island of Panay frmﬁ October
19%2 to April 1946, I holding different asslzamemts as followss

{;ﬂr Asgistant Rezimental $-2, 63rd Inf. Rogt. from October 27,1942 %o
Mareh 19i%: :
(2) il;imtﬂ 8-2, Third Cozbat Team {rcm April 1, 1544 to Hovember
15, 19443

(3) Bxecutive Officer, Qu.rtermaster Compeny 6%ND, from Noverber 16,
19¥4 to Jenuary 7, 19453

(4) Dietrict Investigator 6D fron Jamuary 7, 1945 to June 1

(5) Iiaison Officer, 53rd Inf, P. A. frou Jume 1945 o April 1946,

That I Juow the signatures appearing in the Commendeering receipts
sutmitted by Mrs. Maria Garcia de Ford to be the cignatures of the Officers
of the Sixth Military District (Guerrilla Nbrces) as followss

hﬁp‘h dated 28 Nov. 19% Sigued by Lt. J. Semupe

. " i ;ﬂni 19“'3 b . mm E‘ ]i“ﬂ
. ® 4 Deec. 1943 "% % J Senupe

8nd my oun signature dated 22 Deceubsr 194h;

Tuzt § hereby certify to the ter: of ny kmowlodge ead belief, that the
elgnatures appesriang on the commandeering receipis meationed abtove are the
true 2nd suthentic signatures of Ide.J. Sexups, R. Rivera, and my
ol signature, B rge e =5 0

2. @

I hershy cortify shat the foregoing otatements werc mads by $as
sigairg the sane voluntasily before me this O day of Apwi) 134y, perty

RIRIQUE K. aﬁ"‘ T
Cortifying ¢ veestignter
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REPUELIC OF 9HE PHIL.PPINES
CITY OF ILOILO : SeS,

e il

1, BERARDO: G. GORRECETA, of legal age, af ter hsving duly
sworn in the form presrlbed by law depose and say:

That as &u Army Officer 1 was guthoriged to slgn recelpts .

for commandeered commodities for the use of the Philippine Army

in Panay;

I |

That the siguature 8ppearing on receipts dated 28 April /v4d |

and 4 March '45, for 60 cavanz and amé 125 cgvans of palay, | .
Il |
respectively, in favor Ol Carles Deles 1s my true and genuine !
!

signature, as 2nd Lieule, QNS, DP QM-II-% Pltn Ldr.; .-’
—_ et ; : ’
IN WITHESe WHERIOF I have hereunto s et my hana this _ ) |

of /1946, in the City of Iloilo, Philippines. . E |
L of Rgegsdo " |

: for W G Pl
7225

subscribed and sWom to bﬂ:':’re me this J  day of
1946, in the city of Ilollo, Phllippines, ZHTIant exhibit

tﬂ i iﬂ r'ﬂﬂi EI'IGF *:Ertii'iﬂﬁtﬁ Hnn %{J 'J-""‘._é_ issued
at é—i««.« @ 0 W e At s 1946,

- T r-“_— : I
. ‘%.{,;‘_'_E_E__E e -
oL AN TT G+ OGULMATICO

Hutar% Public
inmtil DEE‘-EI‘IJ.bEI" 3l, 1946

nuc.ﬂu,ﬂi B 7&
Bt z; series of 1946,

= ———
|
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CLAT: ujﬁliﬂﬁ, ASWZISPAC
Brancn 3
* Il0oilo 3ub-Cf+ics
AZ0 715
Gl R T RS Tl A i
This i i
L1018 18 t0 certify that accord 1ag %o informztion
A A LT ; | 3 :
Ol ¥ile in this office 2nd based udon & lettsr order
188U2d by General Hoadguartsrs. U. 3. Ariny Forasas
- - - - A 5
Paeific, AP ' 1)1
s £FQ 500, dated 23 Aupust 1945, subjsct: Rzcog
o ~y
nition of CGuerrilla Units, and dirscted to Coammandine
Genersl, 1. = i ) Westaor: e T
» U. 3, Army Forces, Westsrn Poois G, APOTO7
T4 T & = P A G |
Flle No, A 3TQ.64 (23 Aug 45) a4y, the oth Militsry
_|-1 -. i il Ty = L= 1 = =
Y18trict under Col. Mzcaric Perzlta was racognlzed by
Lhe Commander-in-chief, 3WPA, on 13 Februery 1943
4 I £ Ea
Dated this 14th day of March 1946.
7 K
S g ,,-»;’,J - r._J,-f..n-u.-u{}-—"
BOVETON KAMB
13: I._.T.'. 3 £ '-Llﬂ'j
Etjq | § ti?w Officer
ulinlﬂ S2CIrVice, AFWIGFAD

L]
L9

i

xhibit




DECLASSIFIED
Aur_hﬂrit}.l' NN Dﬁ JG.?-%

e

]

REPUBLIC OF Ti ) PHILIPPINES B

OFFT.GF FLOTLO )

AEPT EIPAT LY

Loreto Hontenar, of legal age, married, ¥Filipino citizen
and resident of the town of Lucena, Iloilo, Philippines,
after being first duly sworn @pon oath, depose and say:

Sometime in March 1,1943, I was inducted into the 6th
Military District, Hecognized Guerrilla, as private in the
Quarter Master Co., und r Major Jose L. Saure, Commanding
Officer of said mﬁt, and on June 15, 1943 I was promoted to
Erivata first Class, and assigned assigned as orderly and

ypist of Major Jose L, Saure, On April, 1944 I was trans-
ferred to Lt. Romulo Bautista of Quarter-STICT- I and as~
signed as Procurement Agent of the QM, 63rd Infantry Combat
'l’oaﬁ 6th Military Distriet; I was processed on May 27, 1945
%‘gﬁ oilo City and I was discharged from service on lay 31,

That in my merious assigned duties enumerated above I
acknowledged to have issucd a receipt dated 18 st '44 %o
Maura Sudaric at Lusena, Sta. Barbara in the quankity of
three ( 5) bultos of palay for the use of the Army; That I
recognized and identify my signature appearing thereon as
actually signed by me,

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have herounto affix my signature
this 12th day of Mareh, 1947, City of Ileilo, Philippines,

e oo
(Formerly)Private First Class

on duty with Qd, 65rd Inf.,
6th itary Distriet




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES }3.3.

AZXPXYIDAVIY

Loreto Hontonar, of legal apge, married ocitizon
a.ndmﬂunturthiiannrzmm: Ilnﬂ.o,'

after beling first duly sworn fpon oath, depose and m:'

Scmotime in Warch 1,1943, I was industed jato the &6Lh
Military Distried, Hﬂun}ﬁ'tizﬁ’ﬂmmm
Quarter Master Ju., uad r HEajor Joge L, Saure, mmdiﬁ ;
effu:umﬂt,#mimmioax sed to
vate first Class assigned sasi as order
of Major Joes L, Sauve, ag .IMIJM-
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Authority NNDER30B '
AFFIDAVIT

I. Vivencio &, Jaﬁl.'l.o' S/8gt. BIS (Retired) AN o

aszignéﬂ as elementary schm?:l pal of 31? Elenm 5890#@
Sigma, Copls, Fhilippines, after having been

to law depose and say:

That from 7 December '42 up to 30 June '45, I was assigned as
Property Record Clerk in 3rd Pln, D' Co., (il Bn, 6th MD wi Capt
Vivencio Bolldo as my COj g , ' i 1

That being a member of the D'00s, UL Bn with the said Co., -
spread in the different stations as Sigma, lambusao, Dao )
Jamindan, and Saplan, Capiz, I personally know every ﬂff{ﬂar and
enlisted men in my Co.3

That the officers of the 'D' Co., (M Bn were authorised and
have authorieed thelir enlisped men t0 cormandeer and purchase foode
stuff like polay, corn, livestock and the like, office supplies and

il_-untly.
uly sworn to according :

stationeries and to nepotiate loans in behalf of the army;

That the authority to cormandeer and purchase foodstuff was
subsequently E'E:lnfare;d. by (a) the Bxecutive Order No, 19 of the
+sland Covernor, the Honmorable Tomas Gﬂni‘aﬂurﬁmdﬂtﬂﬂ Jeptenmber 19433
(b) Instruction of the CU,, G6th Inf CT, 6th ID, dated Uepte 194

* That in my assicnment as Property Rocord Clerk of 3rd Plm, Dt
Cos; @ Bn, Gt D, I gome in comtact with the officers and Eniiatad
men and saw them on several occasions signed their names on army

papersj

That I 1. Absalon Borei, be a member of
1ot Pt PgEoonally lmow Oply Abaalop, CorEtor 3rd Finy ibibo.
'1—: Bﬂ;

That I} examined the rec ‘pts submitted by Mr Simeon Biddones
of Sigma, capuﬂﬂmm af-a as folluias

Pvt isorio
gPi ihgalun

P salon Borei
Cpl Absalon Hurzg

:
J h3 s
nﬁf Yl 1
Jans 5 @
Apre "i-ﬁ :

That all recetpts signed by the ahove nlisied men ave to gne

E%im.
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIFPINES)
FROVINCE OF ILOILO J S, 8,

AFF IDAVIT

I, Dominader L. Jerdan, ef lagal @y, Tilipine ¢itizen
maryri qu and resident ﬂ: tlm‘{:it}f' ol Ilgflﬂ. Philippinms, hﬂiﬂ‘
firgt duly swern on eath, depese and say:.

That en 17 Daeceuwber 1941 I yag inducted inte and served
the USAFFE until the surrender of Panay en 25 May 1942; that
shertly after the Japanese eccupatien I jeined the guorillas,
new knewn as_the Sixth Military Distriet, Philippine Army,
under Celenel Macarle Peralta; that in February 1944 I became
Probationary 3rd Lieutenant and stillXlater on Netember 1945
I was preometed te the rank ef 2nq Lieutenant and acted in this
capaeity until my inactivation frem the Philippine Army;

That on eor aboul December 1942 I was assigned te:the Pase
gunrturnastﬂr, 64th Infantry Regiment, Sixth Military District,
hilippine Army, under Capt, Teefile A. Zesa, Lt, Magdalene M.

Apertadera and Capt. Santigge Defenser, raspectively, as Com-
manding Officers ef the 64ath Quartermaster Ceompany; %hat my
prineipal dutics were the prpcwrement and digtributien ef varie
supplies te units In the figld garriseming within my secter ef
operatien; that all efficers and persennel ef the 64th Quarter-
master Company actually commandeered and precured supplies and
all ether ltems necessary fer the use and sugtenance of the

army s

That in the ceurse of my Work and efficigl duties I came
in centact with varieus gfficers and oniisted men and became
familiar with the sighatures ef Capt, Teefilp 4, Zesa, Lt. Mag-
dalone M. Apertadera, Sapty.Santiage,Dofenser, Lt, Presuele
Labtang, Lt. Carles A. Degeampe, Lt, Banjamin C, Barlize and
several ether efficers and enmlisted men whe were assigned te
the €4th Quartermaster Company's

That I have oxamineq the recopts submitted Dr. David
J. Kataguo, dated February 5y 1945 and signed H’hgﬂ- Andreg &
Brillantes and Ple. Rustige Sumagaysay.

Thet I have seen Gpi, ABdeog%eiliantes and Pfe., Rustice

5 gay sign thelr ngwes and I recegnize and identify the

ey L L TR
w @ receipt

E:?:ﬁ:hﬂiu for the purpeses stated therein, == -° vorid

1 to
In testimeny whereef horeunte affixed signature
thig /0% day of ﬂ“t?"" 1947, at I1e11e “1tril;hilg:;1nll.

Lol of Domers” “YT

%M' ;ufﬂéf
EIGFEP”IH'!H] PRESENCE OF3
e R e oy 3
- _-'-—____-____...ﬂ-——“
Subseriped and swer te pefery .o this 7 “@sy ef Osteber,

L
1947, at Ilgile Citys 1FOlle, The apriunt exhibited hig Re#le
dm; GFE‘;‘.“ g_ /‘;} Ay 53,_;’ 1‘ 1 .‘ o ,J% .

< AP ’ 1947 .

e g———

MSES D, GUSTILD

DEPUTY CLERK O+ COURT
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REPUBLIC OF THE FEILIFPINES)
: 5.B.
CITY OF ILOILO )

— S G e pm— o mees e S

I MAGIN H. BAUTISTa, (0-36370), Captain, CE, (REVERTED)
2 Filipino citizen, and & resident of the City of Iloilc, after
being duly sworn in 2ccordasnce with law, do hereby depose and
sey: i

That I was formerly Commandinz Officer of the then Dis-
tillery & Engr Det, DSCo., 6th MD:

Thet I was euthorized by the District Headguariers to
procure palyy, suprlies 2nd other foodstuffs for the use of
that unit;

That I have authorized my men, Sgt. Paulino Faciolan,
Fvts. Simeon Fantilano and Federico Gleyo to procure palay,
supplies, materials amnd other foodstuffs for the use of the
District Headgquarters;

That the signatures of the above-mentioned individuals
appearing in the accompanying receipts for thirty ( 30) cavans,
twelve (12) cavans, sixteen (16) gantas, and nine (9) cavans
of palay, are their true and suthentic siznatures regpectively.

AFFIANT FURTHER SAYETH NOT.
/s/ ILLEGIELE
[t/ MAGIN H. BAUTISTA (0-36370)
Captain, CE (REVERTED)

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this & day of

1947, at « Affiant havine exhibiteqd
to me his Res., Cert. No. A=-2621061, issued at Iloilo City of
Feb. 5, 1547.

ADOLF6—1,, MAGALLANE
Information Unit, Checking Sec.
Hecords Division

Wi GGP&Q%C% -



DECLASSIFIED
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EEFUBLIC OF THE PEILIPPINES)

aarormnouo )

AZZ124Y12

I NAGIN E. BAUTISTA, (0-36370), Gaptain, OB, (REVERTED)
2 Filipino oitizen, and a resident of the City of Iloile, after
being duly sworn im agcordance with law, do heredy depose amd
say:

hat I was formerly Commandimg Officer of the then Pis-
tillery & Zmgr Det, BSCo., 6th L H

_ That I was amthorized by the District Headquarters to
lllll:lrl Palpy, supplies and other foodstuffs for the use of
that uait;

That I have suthorised my mem, Sgt. Feulimo Faciolan,
Pvis. Simeon Faantilamo and Pederics Gleyo %o procure palsy,
Supplies, materials amd other foodstuffs for the use of the
Pistrict Headguarters; -‘

That the sigmatures of the above-memtiomed individuals
Sppearing la the accompamyimg receipts for thirty (30) cavams,
Swelve (12) cavams, sixteon (16) ganmtas, and aime (9) cavams
of palay, are their true and smthemtio signatures respectively.

AFFIANT FURTHER SAYETH NO®. Lh
}R

/8/ 1L1BGIMLE ”}" |

/8] WAGIN K. BAURISPA (0-36370)

Gaptain, OB (RevinmaD) |\

4\

mmwmuulmﬂumlﬁ_wﬂ \
1947, at Affisnt heving exhidited
to me his Res. Gert. Mo. A-2621061, issued at Iloilo Gity of \

'.‘I ... IH?I . Il.'l

. i

) T
A JRUB 0O :/{?);/f /‘“M | Faan

~ ADOIFO-L, | h by
Information Unit, Checking Sec. |
Regoords Division j '1.



AFFIDAVIT

I, MANUEL M. AGONCILLO, 2nd 1ieut, &P, &SN p -26593, of legal
age, married, at present on duty with off-Shore patrol (PA), stationed
at Cavite Navy Im:-:i. after being duly sworn according to law, depose

and say;

That in the year 1941 T was a gommissioned Officer (3rd Lieut)
of the USAFFE; -

That after the surrender of the USAFFE to the enemy T was called
to active duty by the sixth Military District (panay) as 3rd 1ieut,
assigned as o, Szilboat Seetion, 66th Infantry Regiment;

That I was authorized by Brigadier-general Macario peralta, Jr.
overall commander of the Sixth Military Vistrict, to requisition sail-
boats necessary for our units mission, a copy of which authority has
already been submitted to Claims gervice;

That in June 1943, I requisitioned the sailboat wFORTUNA" owned
by Mr. Fidel Napenas of Batangas province for the use of the gixth
Military Yiatrict in tramsporting foodstuffs from Capis to Antigque;

That on 26 QOctober 1943, said sailboat left Sapian, Capiz, loaded
with palay bound for Antique, manmed by my soldiers. In the early
part of November 13,3, my men returned and told me that on their way
back they were intercepted by Japanese Launch at Caticlan point and
machinegunned. Afraid of being epptured they grounded the sailboat
and escaped. The Japanese docked alongside the sailboat and burned

it.
Further affiant sayeth not.

/8/ Manuel M. Agoncillo
2nd Lieut, 0SP (FA)

SUBSCRIBED apd SWORLN to before me on this 6th day of March

1947 /8/ Venaneio k. yiray
/t/ MNOTARY PUELIC

Doc. M0« 27, Page Nos 96 mntil pecember 31, 1948,
Book No. ITI, Series of 1947

(Doc. Stamps)

GOFY:

74
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Is MAXT IO ALICANI, of logel age, married, a Filipipo Cltkzen
and a resident of the mmicivality of Lambunao, Tloilo; ¥ilippines,
after bein: &ily oworn ln i accordsncs with law 30 hereby depose and
345y

That on 22 jove i, L was & 2nd Yieut, :hlr‘t:lﬂ 33 ef the MSixth
wilitary Distriet, funay, and was sasigned us Assistent DpQM with the
3rd 1lo. D Uo. @i Bne Sixth silitary Disteict, ranay, with station in
e mnicipality of sigua, province of gapls, raillppines.

hat mxonropmssiR, 39 an offlcer in the GMS I WS anthorized
by the mixth yilitary Districty paneye %o cosmendeer Pdces palay.
livestock end other food supplies for the support of the sixth litary
pDiatrlct, janay.

that on 22 Hovaetll, 3 corpaandcered from viss polores Billanes
of slgm, Qupla, lhilipyines, TEENTY = FOUR (2L) cavanes of paley {a
the support of the gixth wilitary District, renay.

That a carresponding comandeering receipt had been issved by

» to the said noleves pillanes M the sase date, which is the same
recedipt that is now atiached to her elaim for 2h cavanes of palay against

the . S. AXMY a

mhat #he sigature on the smme receild is my owmn true and genuine
simature,

2o witneas herecf, I hereunto syt W signpbute this Irf day of
quly, 1945, in the municipality of ¢ province of

M " Ihili]l; ines.

L
cubscribed and sworn o befare me Wis 4 day of - 196,

i o e e iiTFaen
‘ﬂlﬂl} - b Ak 5

i _ L Sl e) TV

gp ";T_*"“*LJ cath,
ﬂp@«fdf é'Jf%/ i ”’ﬁ”‘“’”ﬁfi‘;?m?."’.‘:,wﬁ‘

v
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Authotity ———— | "

I, HERMOGENES ALMENDROS, of legal age, married, Filipino
eltizen and a regident of San Miguel, Iloilo Frovince, herehy
gertify that the following is true and correct:

That I wes Anduoted into the 6let Piv USAFFE ag a private
on 17 Deo 41 and wne assigned to "H" Co,, 64th Inf Regt, 2na
Bn, statloned at Dingle, 1loilo, and later to Barotac Nuevo,
Ilollo; that I did not surrender to the Japanese foroes and
Euinad the guerrilla forcee as a private on 20 July 42 under
t Marcelo Tolentino, Alimodian Seotlon; I wag promoted to Pfo
and later to Opl; I was transferred to the "A" @ Co., 683rd Inf
Regt, lat Bn, 6"MU, under Lt Juan O Vicente Ledda who wap later
on replasced by Lt Francilsco Agnnta' that there were under Lt
Franeisoo Agrante, Lts Oscar ! ga.nk.i and Marcelino A Alojepan,
platoon leaders; that tho "A" Q¥ Oo. operated over the towmg
of Alimodian, Maasin, Cabatuan, 8t%a Barbara, Zarraga, Pavia,
San Miruel and Oton and Lucena until the llberation; that I
alno know &x 3rd Lt Esperidion Alderete, ME Apet 5-2, who
was etationed at Lancd, San Miguel, during the month of February
1945; that in the execution of various duties, I came to know
recornize the sismatures of Lts Francisco Agrante, Ogcar
Bogaeki, Marcelino A Alojepan, and Esperidion Alfderete;

That procurement of supplies was the maln duty of the
"A" Qi Co., and authority to prooure was ﬂ-uﬁtnd by Lt Franciseo

te to Lts Cpoar Bogmoki and Marcelino A Alojepan who in' tumn
delegated the procurement authority to the enlisted men undep
them, one of whom was myselfy that I know that in the abgence
of inacessibility of QM units, the combat and 5-2 units algg
undertook the proourément of supplies for themselves and gigned
and lssued redeipts therefore

That I have examined the following recelpts submitted by
ROQUE GAMBOA %o Claims Service, Iloilo Branchi

Dated 4 Feb 45 for 100 cavans palay, signed by Lt Ogcap
Bogpokl and myself;

Dated 10 Peb 46 for 45 o ay, 8igned by myself ¢
lmdunbdulrﬂhtﬁmrmﬂlh ng;mu.m.:ﬁm

, Mar 46 for 2 cavans mongo, slgned by myg
g“ﬁmﬂm behalf of Lt Marcelino A Alojepan, ﬂ-ﬁp”“

@4 Commander;

Mar 46 for £ oavans mongo, slgned by mygels
e haresiino & AloJepass Py

1 recognize and ident the slgnatures the
the ‘E:‘l_ll genulne .w‘wlﬂ myself, Lts Ogear g’m to be
Maroeline A Alojepan; gaokl

That the 100 cavans commandeered on 4 Peb 45 the
savans nfunm Q—ln;i?'i:h-:.:: I:‘Mv & 1-::-: ﬁ d:{m
’ ader i=
to Lt o ®, 00 "A% QN Co.1 dis b
vered them Franclee lf“’. wise e S s ;m




Authority L

\‘— DECLASSIFIED

=

turned over by me to L% Marcelino 4 Alojepan who had his P
at Alimedian, and 2 cavang were delivered by me to Lt Ogear
Bogackl at hia CP in Sta Teresa, San Miguel:

That I have examined receipt dated 14 February 1945 for
b bultos of palay s.gned by Lt eridion Alderete; that I
recognize and identify the slgnature appearing thereon to be
the true and genuine slgnature of Lt Egperidion Alderete and
EE the best of my knowledge and judgment, the recelpt 1z authen-
e.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereon sign this certificate this
17th day of July 1947 in the City of Iloilo, Fhilippines.

mwﬂ e s
I hereby certify that the foregoilng statements were

nade by the party signing the same voluntarily before me this
17th day of sulr 1047 in° City of Ilollo, Philippines.

Certify 0 stigator
Ulniizgﬁurvini.PHILRI

Iloile Eranch Office




DECLASSIFIED '
Authority NNDZB 30R
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THE REYUBLIC OF THE I"HILIPPIHEE%
S5e Be
GAJ:"..I' _JUHL.:H, QU{":L‘:R}J: ::- TI’. P I-I}

I, Netalio E. Avancena, Filipino, of legal age, married,
a Major of FPhilippine Army, now residing at San Francisco del
vonte, Manlla, F. I., after having been duly sworn acceording
to law, depose and say!

That I was a member of the reslstance guerrilla of the
§th vilitary District, PA, in Panay Island, Fhllippines, un=-
der the then Lieut.=-Colonel Macario Peralta, Jr.

That as a merber of the above mentloned guerrilla, 1 was
asslgred as District G-4 and as such I was in charge of the
procurenent of food supplies of the aforementlioned guerrilla
organlzation composed of twenty three thousand six hundred
thirty six officers and enlisted men.

Thet 3rd Lieut. Jaime Loot=-62978, 80 4th Pltn "A" Qu Co,
FA, who was under Cépt. Oscar Ledesma, PA, and the latter named
officer was under my direct superviesion had obtalned from Mies
Leonor Cortes y Paciencia Pareno the amount of Fifty (50) ca-
vans of palay at /5.00 per cavan or a total value of Two Hundred
Fifty resos (f250.00) at barrio Ubang, Fototan, Ijolle, F. I.,
a8 shown in the receipt No. 28-M5 dated March 2, 1945, issued
her.

That the aforesald paley was used as subsistence of the
members of the sald guerrilla organization of 6th Military Dise
trict, Philippine Army, in Panay Ieland, Philippines.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto signed my hand in Camp

furphy, ?ﬁluun City, rhilippine Islends, this 20/ day of 7 hes
» 1940. -

Fody il Ja ! ﬂﬂf .

gﬁ uhnurihaa and sworn to before me this ’?lh day of Oel-
tP&LM€ 1946, at Camp Murphy, Quezon Oity, FhiTippine Islands.

A




REFUBLIC OF e FHILIFEINES ;
MUKICIPALITY GF S8AK JUSE Lﬁuﬂmnw ﬁﬁg%g%m% ’

AFFIDAVLT
I, JUAN B, BALONON, of legal age, married, & resi-
den$ of and with Fostal AdApess al San raﬂro, 8an Josa,
AnSique, uftﬂr having bean sworn %o agszording %o law, de-
poSes and say;

That during %he Resinbonsge Lovenen$ I was appoinded
as A Basbalion Suapply Insharge;

That in susch oapasidy, I was duly aabhorized %o soli-
it whasever somodities and supplies Shab the sivilian may
give %0 She ~yny, and in Haﬂnawln&gemsnh Shereof 1 issied
-reseipss sovering %he amound L rezeived for the individual

onserned;

That on Marsh 18, 1943, I reseived from Nr,. Luis F,
Gellido, of &an Pedro, San Iaﬂe anbtique, sugh arbtisles
and aupulina ©ns apeaifiﬂd in snn attasgaed receipts amounfing

S0 PL00.00,; Tor Ghe use of the Arny, in the rield under Lhe
somaand of hﬂjnr De Dy Buso, who was Shen righting egtinsi

the Japanese lorses 8% Zan Pedro Sestbyy, San Jose, AnSique,

In Ses%imony I afrixed my signastares this
of et .ﬂ iﬂﬂ, a% San Jose, Antique,

PﬁTIipp uu.

SUBSCHIBED AN B u,.;um; 30 before me %his ﬁﬂl. day of

Ccujer-, 1548, ob gan Jopsy Ardioey E bR,

u;iq“:'“ ﬂltﬂ“l‘ d. 1946,

%%




“—  DECLASSIFIED '|
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AEFIDAYIZ 6 €T’

I, Dominddor Bangero, Pfe gus (Retired) ASW 064029,
a resident of Barotac Vliejo, Iloilo, "hilippines, pre-
sently employed in the read construction of Barotac
Viejo, Iloilc, asphalting project, after having been
duly sworn according to law, depeses and says:

That from February 15; 1943 to April 15, 1946, I
was designated as a speclal procurement agent of Depo
Quartermsster under 1st Lieutenant Apertadera, CO of
Company B, of gixth Militery Distriect with station in
Dingle, Ileilo .in which capacity, I was autherigzed to -
cormandeer and purchese foodstuff, like paley, livestock
for and in behalf of the Army;

That my avthority to commandeer and purchase foods
stuff was subsequently reinforced by (a) the Executive
Drdarfnn. 19 of the Island Governor, the Honorable
Tomas' Confesor dated September 19433 (b) Instructions

of the C.0. 66th Infantry C.T. 6th MD dsted September
22.. 19“'

That in my various assignuents ennumerated gbove
I came in contaet with various officers ang -nlint.&
men and saw them in several occaslon 8lgned their napes
in verious Army records and papers;

That I have examined the recelpts submitted b |
¥r. Lope V. rsanalina dated April 8 1943, ligniﬁ by
Alejo Bangere, my firgt cousin, that i have seen him
signed his neme and pecognezed &nd identify the signature
nppeariziitgtr:;n as .utulllrk:izg:g by the above named
person © the begt of my @, r
and belief the recetp: 15 gonuine. £@, recollection

a}éﬂm

Subscribed and sworn to before me thi - 3
1947, at Berotac Viejo, Ileile, _' (D dey of Juney )
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RIPUBLIC OF @), PHILIPFINGS )
DROVINCE OF AL0ILO } 8.5,
MURLCAPALITY oF BANYTE- )

DECLASSIFIED -
APFLDAVIT ﬂﬂmﬂrinﬁJD%%BG?%’

A ke N AADD AN WM WEE

I;Banjnm-zn Barli:m::,_. lste Liecut., Lnf. formerly on dusty
with she 3rd X Plta, , "87 4V e, 64%h Inf, Neg. 6/ panay,
married, filipino and a r-iuiﬂeni: of Ta Paz, [loileo Ggity +hie-
lippines, after having sworna to in accordance %n lew do

hereby depose anll say 3

ls shat i inew perscaally Gpl. Melecio Amancio, formerly
on duty with the 3rd & Plétn. “B" UM uvo. 64th inf.
Heg. 611 Panay; |

2¢ Thet his commandeering of the fiften (15) bultos pealay.
from vonsolacion Te Juanico of sSanate, jioilo,was
authorized and thereby was officirlly reeorded in the
records of the umamumuraﬂ'm]h—v Ahmf_pim»f? Mjﬁ

IN WITHESS hersof I hereunto affim my signature thim 20 dey of

gf#ﬂ 1947, 3 |
] : /g " }B; " :
a 5“!51%4{5 l¥ze

Bale, n:a?; /E:Vv -
. " T-'1 t L ™
zfy,.ﬁ%@ Cond/ 7. » g B

SuBsUNLIBiLy anb 3w RN to bafore me this _&&ﬂ!j’ HIM

1947 at BpwAle,JLevidPhilippines,

0 M- Bolspgs
JWUfece oF e Pogro

%

1-‘-;’&-.5

WM./ 2




t ' 5 f"j | I : Eq
.._ o, S

\ DECLA Dﬁ% [ - J:_] ¢

Authority

AFFIDAVI®

REFUBLIC OF THE FHILIPPIKES,
Lity of Jlollo 83 o

I, Benjpmin ¢, Barlise, of legal mge, filipimo, married and
resident of Btee, Viejo, jrovifice ef Iloilo, Fhilippines, after having

duly emarn to, in legal farm, I herdby certify and decilre;

That sometlme on Jamary 18, 1943, I was inducted into the Srmy
( Panay Gmerrilla) by cant. momis Y. ¥argas, JAS, President of the M-
litary Commission, 6th MD., as civlilian employee and on way 1, 1943, I
wos agpointed PErobatlonsry ¥rd Ideutenant and commissioned lst, Iiewt.

Inf, on July &, 1343;

Wat I wae the sdministrotive officer, Military Conmission, 6%h
MD, Irom Jamsry 18, 945, to Harch 17, 1944, and was designated in-
vestigater, District Phovost Insgpector, 6th D, on March 18, 1944, wp
to April 17, 1944, whea I was transferred t0 the E4th inf, Legt.]

hat I wag Siaff Officer of the 64th Inf, Regt, from April 17,
44, to Cotober 10, 1944, and from Cot, 11, 1944, to August, 1945,
I was the Commading Officer of the Srd Flatoon, ™2™ Co,, 6%th ¥D. @
Bn.; and that my last dwty was with the 6th Psg. PA, wuntil I was de~

rhat 1 knew personally Jusa Barreio, a resgldent of Barotas viejo,

#hi?:wlhd piar from him in the smounts and dates am follows:

m“m .--ﬁhlﬁﬂlﬂfﬂlﬁ'i
m;, EE, . » & Dultos of palay; ~ ~ Total m{_lﬂ] bultoa,

official receipts were iasmed for the sbove amounts of 6 and 4 bultos,
respectiiely, which receipts were consolldnted and apmroved by the wn-

dersigned;

That on swgust &, 1945, two (2) bmltos of palay was pald se ir,
Juan Barreto, reamaining a balance of eight (6 ) tmltos, payable by the
“rd ]ll“ﬂ‘ﬂ; "E" Co,, B%h D, Jl. Bh.g p

mhat I have exemined the receipts svbmitted by B, Juan Barreto,
deted, July 9, 1944, (1/2) bulte of palay) signed by sgt. C,Peblico,
and Mgust 28, 1944, for fowr (4) gantas of cwrn, signed by PFyt,
pgeatilo Wobeg; and 1 have recoguiszed and ldentified the signatures
ﬂﬂmwum-knﬂw-dﬂnﬂinmm and to the
best of my ktnowledge the receipts above relerred to, are germines;
however these smounts of palay and corn Wars procured hefore my ime

oumbensys

1IN WiDERSS WLELiECF, I have hereunt¢ sei my hand S "
July, 1947, in tljﬂ‘h: of Illﬂ:n. ¥hilipp e w W."
‘Eﬁm %Wﬂlﬂ?

o Lol Card 72

gubseribed and sowrn i'ﬁr%"fl‘l me, 19th day of July, 1047,
in the ity of Iloile, province of Ileile,. + by Seapanin C.
sarligo, affiant, with Resldence Certificate o, 426141915, lsowed Al
Iloile Glty of Jamsey 27, 1347, A

ATD
! '| ¥ n.il-lﬂ,&r’
HBEH/_;.-TEEHIEE oFiad ;
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CERTIFICATE

I, BENJAMIN @ BARLIZO, of legal age, married, Fili-
plno eltizen, at present residing in Ileilo City, hereby
certify that the following ls true and correct:

That I was a commicaioned officer in the Sixth Mili-
tary Dietrict (Panay Recognized Guerrilla) and was  the
Gnmmandin% Officer of the 3rd QM Platoon, "B" QM Co., 6th
Milltary Digtriet; that I was authorlzed by headquarters
to procure foodstuff for the use of the Army and to lssue
recelpts therefore, also to delegate the commandeering
authority to various offlcers and enlisted men in my com-
mand;

That in connection with my duties, I came to be fami-
liar with and can recognlze readily the slgnatures of many
officers and enlisted men of the Slxth Military Yistrict;

That T have examined the clalm of DR, DAVID J. KATAGUE
and among them are the followlng:

Recelipt dated 5 Feb 45 aigned by Lt D L Jordan

Reoeipt dated 7 Mar 4B signed by Pvt Fldel D Duldoco

Recelpt dated 15 Mar 45 signed by 3gt Juan Aranjo
and myself

Receipt dated 22 Apr 45 signed by Pv 1
fuintivano ' ot TV Sty

That I recognize and identify the signatures appear-
ing on the above mentioned papers to be the true authen=
tic slgnatures of mygelf, Lt D L Jordan, Pvt Fidel D Duldogo,
8gt Juan Aranjo and Pvt Egmedio Guintivane, and to the best
of my knowledge and bellsf the receipts are genuine;

That the offieer—and enlisted men above mentloned wers
all under my command and the prooursments made were all of-

fielal;
That I have checked with my Stook Record, and thews

th
appears an entry to the effeot m:.?ﬂ:l:ﬂ o DR, n*‘ﬁ’m s

Was

unntiigugfig E:%E:;.::-pwtt 1ngtructions f{uu the then

Dator; that this quantity of 8 b:i;:;ull therefore
deductible from the claim of DAVID J. 4

qg PRkl = L o
| € Barkigr—
e

2% t the foregoing statements were
made by m.""m“'}":” $ the sane voluntarily before me

this 27th day of Septenber Y

e
ﬂ-rs hg

Bervie
Ilniln lrnn:ﬁ

—




Authority NNDEB 2013

[ DECLASSIFIED

— E——

I, ANTONIO BARNUEVO, of legal ege, married, Filipino, and presently
a resident of Ioctugan, Capiz, do hereby certify that the following state-
ments are tre and correct:

Mlnnnrmrmmbunrthaﬂsﬂﬂﬁththnmkuf&w‘
I have not surrendered to the Japanese Imperial Forces;

That I subsequently joined the 6th Military Distriet (Panay Gpla),
under the over-all command of then Lt-Col. Feralta, Jr, with the pank of
Sergeant, I was assigned with the 8-4, lst Bn, 64th I-h.flntry Raah-nt,
6th Militapy Distriet;

Thet I was then authorized to procure food supplies for the Sixth
Militery Distriet (Panay Grla); :

That I have seen officers and enlisted men Procuring fod supplies
for their regpective units operating in the field, and issuing Hﬂlipbl
therefore to the owmers;

That I have carefully examined the receipts submitted vy Antonio

Berme jo;
DATED: , SIGED BY:
5 July 1944 Sergeant A,
22 July 1044 Pfe. A, de los Santos
12 January 1945 Benidicto lamo, a soldier

that I have seen the above non~gommissioned officer and enlisted men
pizned the above recelpts and I can still recognize and identify their
gignatures appearing thereon as their genuine signatures. To the best
of my knowledge and belief the skawm signatuires of these perscns are

genuine.
Dated this 16th day of September 1947. }i’ﬂlﬁh 'ﬂg_p{'l,

“%f‘r‘c}r{}*.ﬁﬂ.&.ij. JJPC—. ,ﬁ.’;‘;a;v;--l'.:;:rta £
&:" et ALY .E.-ruf:{.a'.-i;%l-" o i
-~ 2 L . #Igg : --hhx-

I heredy certify that the above statement wag made by the
signing the same yoluntarily tefore me this 16th qgy op Mﬂ:«.

I‘l1 s
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REFUBLIC OF THE mﬂmmg

i DECLASSIFIED
a8, &,

GITY OF MANILA )

AFFIDALAY]I ¥ |

I, LICEAIO J, BAUTISTA, let Lieutenant, Inf-Res, 0-36302 mnd presently Intel-
ligence Officer of the Militeary Police “Yommsnd, Provinee of Iloilo after having
been duly sworn according $o law depose and says

“het I have ddentified the sigmatures of let Lisut, dndres D, Dolar md
Gaptain ermo L, Leaville, M@ who ecommemdeered the medicimnea of Hise Rosita
Dep o The identification was besed on the duplisste copy of the Commendesring
receipla @nly signed by lst Lieut. Andres D. Dolar and Qeptain Guillermo L. Lavillg. |
now ig the position of Miss Pepakakibo, That the copy presented to me for identifi-
eation by R, Depakakibco was made in her preschce when the meddeines were
eczmandeered by the sbove of ficers.

That ae fer as I kmow of, Coumendsng 0fficers of the Msdical gervice or thely |
suthoriged representptives were allow:d to commendesr medic neg emd medieal
equipmente provided n.zipt: duly scoompliphed were dssued in favor of the OWMIers.
Thi Capbe Gulllermo L, “avilla being the Gonmmding Offieer of the Pangy rost
Hospital has beem mllowdd to eer medical supplies for the o “his in in
ecnscnance with the poliey of the a1l Coomender of the 6" military Metrict,
Fangl .

That thia effidavit is given in favor

d th her clain F& paypuentt Of -artiolos:
! AFFIANT WUNTHIN SAYEC® HONEs

File

Rosita Depalukibo in ecmnectian

=

»21.9.E . - =

=i

SUBSSRIBED AND STORN to before Shis 88 é-f'ﬁ}z" “l-r e 2 e el “;1

4n the Gity of Mgnils.
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REPUBLYC OF THE PHILIPPINE) T
g I &% VF LALOXLO - &8, v
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AFFLDAVIT W

1, Magin H. Bautista, of legal age, Filipino, and
at present residing at Lapus, 1loilo City, after being
duly sworn to in accordance with law, hereby depose and
say:

That I was a Captain, CE, CO, former RR & Lab Units,
-ixth Military Vistriet (Panay Recognized Guerrilla);

That 1 know one Federico C, Faro-on who was formerly
under my command, and 1 Know that he was an authorized
pr:ﬂ:rlmnnt agent of the District G-4, ~ixth Military Dis=
trict;

That . have seen the said federico C. Fara-on sign
his name on various Army papers, hence i am familiap wi th
his signature and can readily recognize it;

That 4 have examined a receipt dated 12 March 1945
issued infavor of Jaointod Famaraneo for seven and one
half (7-1/2) eavans of palay;

That I recognize the signature appearing thereon to
be the true and authentic signature of Federico C. Fara=-on:

and that . hereby certify that the cereal procured wans used
by t he Hg, <ixth Military District.

AN WITNEoo WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand this
zfth day of November, 1846, at she City of lloilo;, Philip-
plnes, .

T AN BAUT IETA

cubsoribed and sworn to before me this £¢th day of
November', 1946, at the City of Iloilo, Philippines. Arfiant
sxliibited to me his Hesidence Tax Certificate No, Y w
isoued ab____ /S92 /Co Crres on Fab,/7 /vy

Dog,. Hu.__‘}iz
Page Hn._ii’_ﬁ

Book Hu._Li

gries of 1946

cXHIBIT



'E:ECLASSIFIED
Authority NNDEB 3073 (> 6677

T0 WEOM If WAL CUNCLEN3:

This i1s to CERTIFY, that the undersigmed, in his
capacity as Mayor snd Speclal Deputy UGovernor of Barge
tee Husvo, snd Acting Deputy Governor of the 6th. Ad.
ministrative Distriet, Ilollo, during the Reslstencs,
wes authorized by Governor Tomas Confesor, then Gover-
nor of Penay and Romblon, to procure and commendeer
n&u:ll end other foodstuffs for the support of the
Avmy (Guerille) end the duly comstituted Civil Autho-
rities, under Executive Urder No, 19 Series 1943 of
the Govermor of Pansy md Romblon, and other Memorsnda
end Orders promulgated by his Cffice;

That, due to the enemy activities during those dark
days, Goupled by the inebility of the Army end the Cqvi}
Govermamt g6 construct warshouses for ceghing these
commendesred geresls, it was 8greed by both, that a1
pelay snd gorn ete. collected under Executive Opaer Wo,
19, Series 1943, be depoeited to Remdlords end Tepants
and & depository receipt as showm by the atteched eopy,
be issued by them for the full security of the Army ana
the duly eonstituted Civil duthorities, until assia cereals
be delivered by them to the mithorised representatives of
both,upon demand;

Pinslly, 1t was agreed that, authori ggq represante=

tivesof both the Army emd the Oiv1) Government must t
| no

£all to issue 0ffieclial Receipta to Lendlora and T &

peposi tors showing their Units gnq "lmhuﬂ_t,
; L3
IR WAAwksEE WHBHR0

! I = . m‘:r
aay of Hereh, 1947 in ﬁtan.hlr?“ﬁ hﬂjﬂtkﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁq#ﬂ W __rﬁth.
ex ; rt-aj > = *
AL / y 4

§
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES | o T
PROVINCE OF ILOILO 8s. L‘”‘”ﬂ‘“‘“”— NORS 3072

AFFIDAVIT

I, PANFILO BELO, of legal age, & Filipino citigen, and
a resident of the Munielpality of Barotac Nuevo, Iloilo, af-
ter being sworn %o, depose and sayt

That during the reslstance period, I was a member of the
S8ixth Military Distriet, and was a Corporal, Infantry;' and
was assigned for duty with the Orfice, Fish Procurement Sec-
tion, FOP, Anilao, Iloilo;

That in connectlion with my duties, I procured from the .
residents around the loocelity of Barotac Nueve, fish for
the consumption of the military personnel, and I issued re-
celpts corresponding to the fish commandeered;

That I have examined receipt dated 30 December 1944 in
favor of Mr, Andres Biclar for the quantity of fifty (50)
kilos of fresh bangus, and I hereby certify that the signature
appearing thereon is my true and genuine signature, and that
I had l1ssued this recelpt to Mr, Biclar for 50 kilos of fish
prooured from him for the uge of the militery personnel.

That to my knowledge, no payment was made to Mr, Blelar
for the fish covered by the recelpt aforementioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereinto semy hand fhis g o
;’»"_’Léiy day of September 1946 at _MLM&W

me this 24 >

_ w2 4 St
idence Tax Ce
; N

ke e m

"
4 -

Subsoribed and sworn to be of

September 1946 at [ 7l (o
Affisnt exhibited to me }

‘ n

tirieate No,

-
IB‘
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DECLASSIFIED
| Authority NNDEB301%

AFFIDAVIT

I, Timoteo Brillantes, of legal age, Filipino eitizen, married
and a resident of the Mumicipality of Daec, Frovince cof Capiz, Fhili=-
ppines, formerly 2ad. Lieubt. JO QS (retired) ASN 0~26715, presently
Munieipal Secretary of Dao, Capiz, being first duly sworn upon oath,
deposes and saysi

That on Decenber 28, 1942, I wag inducted into the 6th MD, Usa-
ffe, and designated as Dopot Quartermaster Station at Dme, Capiz, in
which capneity I was authiorized to counandeer and purclase focdstuflyf
(1ike palay, cofn, livestock and the like) office supplies and statio~
naires and to negotiate loans in behself of the army;

That my authority to commandeer and purchase foedstuff was sub-
sequently reinforced by (&) the Executive Order Ho. 19 of the Island
Governor, the Homorable, Tomass Gonfescr, dated September 1943; (b)
Instruction of the €O 2nd QM FPlta, 64tk Inf. CT;

Thet in my various assigmments emunerated above, I camé im con=
tact with various officers end enlisted men and saw them on several
occasions signed thelr nANeS on my papers;

That T heve carefully exanined the receipt submitted by ¥Mr. Do=
mingo Arbiz showing anong other things the fellowing:

DAZTED | ED
Jenuary 50, 1943 TIMOTEQ BRILLANTES

IN WITHESS VWHEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand tiis _/< day of
January, 1947 at the manicipality of Dao, province of Capiz, Phili=

ppines.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this f‘fhrat.‘rm, 1947,
the mmieipality of Dao, province of Gﬁpin.-ﬁilippinn. Affiant ox=
hibited to me his Residence Certifidate No. A~ §S3I§5 0oy 4dssusd’

at Dao, Oapiz, on January _227, 1947,




— DECLASSIFIED
\ Authority M MD‘E‘E%

< urgyd

CERTIFICATE

I, Carlos Capaque, of legal age, single, Filipino Citizen, and
a resident of Iloilo City, do hereby certify that the foellowing state-
ments to be true and correct:

That I was a former member of the 6th Military District (regognized
guerrilla) with the rank of 1st Lieutenant, assigned with the Judge pd-
vocate Service, and serving as Judge Advocate for the 63rd Infantry Com-
bat Team, 6th Military District;

That in my capacity as Judge Advocate of the 63rd Infantry Combat
Team, 6th Military District, I had been going throughout the sector of
the zjl:rd Infantry Combat Team; and during these tourd of my duties, I
have seen officers and enlisted men procuring food supplies from the
civilians, and issuing receipts therefor; :

That the recelpts submitted by Dimas Salaszar:

D S8 SIGNED BY:
1 January 1941 5/sgt Vicente Jaem
L January 1944 1st Lt. Satlizo, Dist. Field Inves-

12 Qctober 1944

13 December 194/
256 December 194l
28 December 194l

7 January 1945
18 January 1945

21 January 1945

22 January 1945

25 January 1945

26 Januayry 1945
9 February 1945

10 February 1945

17 February 1945
4 March 1945

tigator

Capt. Jose C. Guidorriagao
if i " L]
w L] L] i

i Lid L " .nd Li
. . aut.,

5/5gt Vicente Jaem

Capt Jose C. Gudorriagao and pfe,
Pacifico Prologo

Lt, Jose ¥, Fallaria

i ] n 1] _ I
1st 1.t. Hechanova
Lt Satizo.

Lt. Jose ¥, Fallaria
Ireneo Olivares

3rd Lt. Oscar Bogacki
1st lLieut. Carlos Capague

That I have seen the-signetupres of the above officers and .lmliut. d
men signed thelr names mentioned on the above receipts, and I can r'ﬂ:gni
ze

and identify these signatures as the signatures of the persons sipn ih
same, and to the best of my knowledge and belief the receipts are Eﬂiﬁi Eha
s i o,

firt of. Caeloa
i e

o
222, 7. L.

I hereby oertify that the above statement was mage y, y

algning &he same voluntarily before me this Tth day o party
the City of Ileile, Phil.i.pP{nln. Migust 1947, at



DECLASSIFIED '
Authority NNDZB301%

AFFIDAVIT

1, Joaquin C. Cartera, S/Sgt. Qus, aSN-059608 (sctg.
Pln. Leader) of Janiuay, Iloile, Philippines, presently
working as Head Carpenter in the 0ffice of the Distriet
ingineer, Iloilo province, after having been duly gotin

according to law, depose ani say:

phat from February, 1944 to July 1, 1946, I was desig-
nated as a Depol quartermaster of the 1lst Platoon, "D" Compa=-
ny, QM Battallon, sixth Military Distriet, with statione at
Sigma and 1visan, Capis, in which capacitly I mas sutharised
to commandeer and purchase foodstuff (like palay, com, live-
gtook and the like) office supplies and stationeries and to
nego tiate loans in behalf of the army:

That my authority to commandeer and purchase foodstuff was -
subsequently reinforced by (2] the Executive Order No. 19 of the
Island GCovemor, the Honor able Tomas Confesor, dated September
1943: (p) Instwmctions of the CO, 66th Inf. CT 6th MD, dated
gaptember 23, 19441

that in my var lous aseignments enumerated above, [ came in
contact with various officers and enlisted men and saw them on

several oeccasions sign their names on army Papere:

that I have examined the receipt gsubmitted by Cristeta
villagracia de David - dated November 2, 1944, eigned by Pvi.
Regaiando Facundo and 3gt. R. Andrada: that I have sesn Ragalado
Yaoundo and R. indrade sign their names and recognizé a
identify the eignatures appearing thereon as sctually signed
by the above persomse and to the btest of my knowledge, recollec-

tion and llil:%thl receipt i genuine.
g 2: i /

Subseribed and’ sworn to betgre me this oy dey of January,

1947, in the City of Iloilo, PHi1lippines, J
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this 14th day of J“Z‘
LgoaZone of %

.5_{.?‘-
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DECLASSIFIED |

CERTIFICATE

I, ROBIN DEMAFELIS, of 1&551 "f" married, Filipino
cltizen, and a resldent of La Faz District, Ilollo City,
hereby ocertify that the following 1s true and correct:

That I was inducted into the 6lst Div USAFFE on 8 Dee
pe a private in the Motar Transport Co. under Capt
: that I 414 not surrender to the Japanese for-
ces and on EL Sept 42 1 ;‘ninnd the guerrilla forees under
Capt Oil Lagera, Plstrict Motor Transport, as a Ffej that
1 was promoted to Corporal and later to 8 t on 6 July
4%; that I was later transferred to the €3rd Motor Trange
ort under the direct supervision and command of Btaff Sgt
Budru Cbregon; that approximately in August 1944, 3rd Lt
Carlos D Java was asslgned to and put in o e of our
platoon; that I together with Bgt Lfraln eree of our
platoon, were deglgneted and authorized by Lt Java to pro-
cure supplies and Toodstuffs; that when we had funds on
hand, we would purchase nuppiial in cagh, and when we did
not have fundg, we would procure supplies on receipt, signe
ing said receipts for Lt og D Java}
{

That I remember to have procured and slgned a receipt
in favor of Mr Rogque Gamboa;

That I have examined receipt dated 22 January 45 fop
10 bultos ur.h;m iseued to to Roque Gamboa, and I mng—
nize the signature thereon to be my true and authentie gig-
nature;

That the above mentioned receipt was at first f£illed

in by me in penoil, but upon the request of Hr Gamboa, I
had traced ng ur:l.tiu l-nq!tnh in order to avold tmn‘;

© That no payment, plrtiﬂ or otherwise, was made by me
to Mr Gamboa;

above stated, my authority to commandeer and
slgn ?.:‘.:' commanding officer Lt Carlos Java, emanated
from the gaid Lt Java who had given me the authority in

writing;

That I have lost the sald authority; but I hereon
gstate that the su les covered by the receipt in question
were turned in o Lt Carlos Java, and the gupplieg wepe
consumed by our platooR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, :'ME"“ Blgn thig Certiricate this

14th Gay of July 1947 in the
s Ao B

I hereby certify that the foregoing lt:,tmtu were
e party o the game
made by the party signing TS “th.ﬂlmtﬂﬂu

ity nr_,;lwi I'hil.i,ppi.nu.

Altnl o i o

» Philippines.

[
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BRPUBLIO OF 0°% PILLIPPINES ¥
Provinoce of Antique * 8.8
Munielipality of Isniimses ?

Ly Clete Llegquin, of legsl age, widower, at present
Sapervisi g Teacher of Sibalon Ele e vary Soliool, and PO
sorelly residing in the iunieipality of Sivtalonm, Provisce
of Antiaue, ander oath, do hereLy depose and sars

That . was forsarly a Gaptaln in the Philippines
Army and durine the monthg of Yarch 1045, I was the
commanding Officer of the' "C ¥ DaQelie, attaphed
L0 the Gbthe inf. HOge SLue 1litasy District PA otae
tioned i the provi ge of Antiqnoeg

“hat the "C" Cozpany, HeQelies Of Whlch I was the
Sosmanding officer during the month, Preceding ang
following tie perlod above desiguated (tarch 1945)
was avthorized to coilect, commander op pe claition
fron the owners of mongo in the Provinee of arnti ae,
&nd to lssue proper receipt therefor, suoh amoun

Or quantities as will Le nesded or re uisitioned
hﬂﬂﬂmwmhwzmﬂﬁt.hln%utmurhn?
110 :

of
intique, and who also issued the attached rece!
favor of Jooo He Parcelo in the amount of ma.ﬂ;in

That the limilﬂ appéaring the OuCiosed 1o
o8lipt is my genuline sipnature,

m' arfiant w not.

Selbelo »

ﬂumﬂMH.dmtﬂmwmt.m;& - & ad

- oh. - q "Ji
' T W T B W- 1 z
3 H;Zuz #ette 1o 2;*7 7, .
e i s —— g _E..-f i




APFPLIDAVILYT
_nm—. . >

REPUBLIC OF TME PHELLIFPPINES *
Province of Autigue ' 2.8
Municipallity of sap Jase A

1, €leto Elequin, of i8gal age, widower, at pregent
Supervisi.g Teachear of Slbalon Bleceutary Sechool, and PSTw
Soneliy residing in/the unic¢ipality of Sibelom, Provirnce

of Auntique, under oath, do horshy depose and say s

That 1 was formerly a Captain in the Philippines
Ariiy and daring the moath: of March 1945, T was the
comuanging Officer of the "Company B.Q.l., attached
tc the 65th, Inf. Rege Oth, wilitary District PA Sta=
tioned in the provirce O Antiques

That the "C" Company, E.Qeli., of wuinnni wag the
connanding offlicer dur.-ng yhe month, précedi.g and
following the period above designated (uarch 1945)
was authorized tO collect, coumander or requisition
frow the owners Of mon#o iu the province of Antloue,
aud o igsue PropsSr receipt therafor, such sunounts
Or quantities 8s Will D@ nesded or requisitioned by
the various arsy ualts Oof the 665th Infantry of An-

tigque,

That p, JOS€e D, Darcelo, of Bugasong, Antique,
was ous nf the owners of nougo frow wiiom %hﬁ,unghr-
signed hms teken HONEo £OT the use of army units in

Antique, and who 8lso 1Eﬂgﬁﬁ t20 atlacihed receipt in
favor of Jose . Barc2lo in the amount of P875,003

That the signéture appearing the encioseq ree
ceipt is my genuin® signature,

; Fupther, ;affisnt sayeth noty
;g%gﬁiﬁlifﬁ &yﬁ;ﬁ;{% ,myﬂfjgfﬁd;bfﬂ
%Fi- ; Huhau. .4 sworn to before we Lhig & day of
ribed aud Jbis . The affiant presen id?tﬂ ne

¥o /S/ _liesued at
g

"L vin— -—Il_'\-.qlun — s ottt ey, oo llg‘if}.
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CERTIFICATE

I, ABELARDO T. MUYCO, of legal apge, Filipino citigen, married
and a resident of the City of Iloilo, hereby certify that the follow-
ing statement is trus and correct:

That T was a Major, Infantry, PA, and stationed at Camp Her-
nandez, Dingle, Iloilo; that my assigned duties were as Executive
officer of the Cuerrilla Affairs Unit and Chief of the Quartermas-
ter Section of the Guarrilla Affairs Unit;

That from August 21, 1942 to October 23, 1942 I was the Town
of ficer of Passi, Iloilo, and on Nctober 24, 1942 I was made the
pivision G- of the 6lst Division, Sixth Military District, then
after that, on or about April 194), I was made the Executive Officer
of the District Quartermaster of the Sixth Military nDistrict and
acted in this capacity until or or about February 1945;

That as a member of the General Staff of the defunct élst
mivision (Panay Grla) I had a definite knowledge that the Office
of Civil Affairs known as the QCA was a subsidiary unit of the
f1st Divisien; function of which was to deal with civil affairs;
game was created by the CO, 6lst pivision per order of then Lt-
Colonel Macario Peralta, Jr.

pated this 12th day of September 1947. .—_

) gbelarde 2 co
S G

I hereby cortify that the above statement was made by the
ty signing ¢ he same voluntarily before me this 12th day of

September 1947 .

i

"'H.

VIVENCIO IROCANPO
Coertifying Claims Investigator
Claims S.ME'J PHII
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GITY OF MANILA )

LIZ I2AVIL

1, PERFICTO B, OGMAN, Major, Inf.-Res. 0e36361 of lege) age snd Rmow reslding
at 1028 Oroguiete, Manils an? formerly Comsnding Cfficer, (20 Tnf.-Regt. (Guerrilliam)
673D, fenay after having bteen duly swormn geecording to law depose snd asy:

et I heve ixdentified tle signatures of lst Lieut. Andres D, Doler end
Ceptain Guillermo L. aville, Mg whe comapdeered the medicines of Rss Ropita Do-
vakai<dbo. The $dentification was based on the duplicate copy of the conmandecring
receipt duly gigned by let Lieut, ingres D. Dolar, YC and Capt. Guillermo L.lavilla,
now in the pogition of Mies Rogita Repakelibo. That the copy presented to me for
idantification by V3se Re Depakakido made in her presence whem the medicines were

cannondeered by the above officera.
That as far es I know of Commanding Officers of the Medical service or their

suthorized repregentotlives are allowed to commendeer medicines and medical equipmenis
provided receipte duly seccmplished ave ipgued to the ommers., Thed Capt. Guillemo L.
Laville boing the Commsnding Ufficer of the Pemay Fost Fogpital hes been allowed Lo
comandesr mediesl supplies for the Ammy, This 1s in coRmomance with the poliey of

the Cverail Coumender of bthe 6'Militery Pistrict, Fanay.

AFFIAND FUSTHER SAYITH NOND,

'#. ;aZML f f-b}&dg B st
Zﬂ,w?‘ s W Carnd Zle
‘ z#.4.E. ~

ABoGrIBLD AND EWUIN to beforas me this %ﬁ' _a%l—?} ok
in the Gity of Henila, AfMent exihibited hies Ree. cate ssued on

February 13, 1947 in the City of Manila.
i
8.10E00
n

s GSC
On duty w/ Dept. of the inter
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

PROVINCE OF ILOILO ) BB T
MUNICIPALITY OF PASSI ) o
St T et o e i g X W

Thet I, JEBUS PACLEBAR, filipino, of legal age, married
and resident of the Munleivality of Paesi, Province of Iloilo,
Pnilionines, after first being duly sworn in legsl form dig-
pogeg Aand gays:

That T was formerly a commiseion officer of the Panay
guertilla and CO, of the Q.M.C., 62nd. Inf, Ct, under the
command of Lt. Colonel P, Seran,

That during the guerrllla period in Panay, I was autho-
rized by the e2id Lt, Colonel to commandeered all kinds of
CERFALS, Pelay, Corn, Mongos and other kinde of foodstuffs
for tae use of the 62nd. Inf. Ct.

That 3 copy of the sald suthority lesued to me by Lt.,
Colonel P, Seran to commandeered all kinds of cereals, as Paley,

Corn, Mongoe and other kinds of foodstuffs for the use of the
62nd Inf, Ct. was loct.

That the eilgnature Lt. Jecus Psclebar anpearing in the
commandeering receipt No, 31 dated December 16, 1044 was my
genuine and true signature.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hersunto clgned thig affidevit
this 6th day of July 1846, a% Passi, Ilollc, Phili-pines,

Do Jaclf

ECSUS PACLEBAR

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th dny of July 1946,
at Passl, Ilollo, Philippines. Afflant exhibited to
Cert. No, G-06878, leeued at Pasel, Tloilo, on Mereh

BEFORE ME, 'f A

Agr:nﬁd Q. “PAMA
'otery Publy
Unt1l Dae, A1at, 1048,

Doc. WHo. 116
Page No. 41;
Bﬂnk HE. I ¢
“eries of 19046,



| DECLASSIFIED | W s /¢
»|  Authority VNDRB30TZ | X
- _APPIDAVIT i

T, €O A, EXMUNDO, ls% Lient. Qi3, (retired) ASW 0-26578, netive of
apiz, Fhilippines and presently ieaching in the Ilcilo High School,
La Paz, Oity of Ilollo, effer having men duly sworn in accordance to law,
depose and says e

1. That from Decehber 1, 1942 to May 1943, I was designated as Fisld Officer
and Assistant Quariermsster im the Ilaysn Districet, Caidz, Philippines with supervision
and control over the @M personnels assigned in -the sector comprising Dac, - '!
Cuartero, Dumalag, Mambusac, Signe end @amindan, Capi.

2, That from Msy 1943 %o Juguat 15, 1945, I wes agsignel as a Dopot Quarter-
mater of the 3rd Plén, "pr Oo, oM BEn, Jixth Military District with station at )

Sigwa, Capizg Mambusap, Cepis, Januindan, Cepis; Dao, Capiz and Dumalag, Capis

in which cepscity I was muthorized to eommendeer and purchase foodsitulf (1iks

palay, corn, livesiock spd the like), office supplies and statiocneries cn ecash, |
pertial poyyment and credit basis end %o negotiate for loans in the behalf of the :_
AT e -

3. That tais anthority $o commundeer and purchese food supplies was subaeguently re
reinfarced by (a) Bxecutive Order Noes 19 of the Governor of Panay and Ramblen,
the Houorable Tomas Confesar, dated 3eptamber 5, 1943, (b) inatmuetion of the

00, 66th Inf, G, 7, Sixth Military Distriet dated April 9, 194k end (o) Directive

No. 1 Hge., 66th Inf, 0, T, dated 22 September %4}, _

Lo That by virtue of the amthority in me vested and those 0fficers amd TN
under m2 and in compliance with Ammy ordesra, Lt. Tito A. Protasio (then Sergeant)
ecomendeered from ROSARIO ABELLA (Allas Roasario ibella Tito) widow of Vicente
Reyes (now deceassd) one famale carsbao, regular size about 15 years of sze on
“h-— 15' 1ml

Se Taa% on Pob, 15, 1943, Lte Tito A. Protasio in his capacity as a Depos
Quar termaster Issued a receipt for the saij®comnandeered animal,

6, That the original receipt so issued bore the irue and legal signatures of
L. Tito L. “rotasio as he issued same right in ny prescnee in our former haade
quarters whaw we both maintained our officed.

7. T™at m account of freguent Japenese pemetration end the attendant cone
fwasions, Rosario Abella lost her receipt mmk which loss she reparted to oy head-

quarters cn or about gepts 15, 1944 on mccount of which I referred her to Lt. "
Tito A, Protasio who was then transferrel to the offics of the District adjutent Zio /o
acting therein as a Mess Officer,

8. That the corebao referred to was reguisitimed by end issued By the
Engineering Unit of the Sizth Military District, Panay,

9+ That being the immediate Superior Officer of L%, Pito A. Frotasio, then,
I assume with him all the recponsiMlities in comectim with this elaim,

10. That on aceount of the loss of the reeeipt issued for the gargbas in
Qestion So Roamrio sbells for waich neither L$, Tito A. Protesio nor the
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Authority

mﬁ;ﬁg%%l \(j&ll? "

RFPIELIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

PROVINCE OF ILOTLO ) .;;"
MUNICIPALITY OF PASSI ) ss,
X X '

M TTIDATIY o

That I, JE=U2 PACLEEAR, of legsl age, married =nd re-
sldent of the Munieipality of Passi, Ilollo, Philippines, after
first being duly eworn in aeecordanee with lew dispoees mnd Bays i

That 1 was a let. Lieutenent of the military Guerilla ,
6th. military distriet P. A., and arcipgned ns C, 0, 62 nd. com
batine Infantry Regiment under Lt. Col. P, Sepraun.

Thet Lt. Silvederlo has been assighed under me snd sutho-
rized to proeurs cerdal within the area of the Repiment. T™hat
lis signature appearing in a reeelpt of My, Jose Pama eovering
twenty (20) bultos of palay was exSawded by Lt, Silvaderio,

' That I was present personally when the said Lt. Silviderio
slgned the aforementioned reeeint. That the aatq slgnaturs is
the genuine pignature of Lt. 8ilviderlo . That the satda eerenl
was eonsumed by our unit.

In NESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto signed thie affldavit
this ,&Eﬂ of August, 1946, at Passl, Iloilo, Philippines,

Subseribed and sworn to before me thlu/ A

1946, at Pasal, Ilni ’ ippinesa, APfiant -'i 'ay of August,
Res., Cert. No. =~ seued at Fn.:llllhg.gltﬂ me
i 1“"&'. .__..-" r ﬂ ﬂ. ﬂﬂ.
. : 1

Qs
NOTARY rnm.m
Until nq'“h'rnl. 1,““‘

Doe. Ho. {.éipl’ﬂl Noe. é’z
Bock Mo. I = Bepies of 1046,
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FEFUSLIC OF THE FEILIPCINES Authority_TY D& 0B
WUICIPALTEY OF BAROTAC NUEVO |

PRUTIHOT oF ILUILD. « o & = & & = s 5s Be
AFFIDATIT

I, UATIAS G, WY, Lbe (s, (retired) ABK (-23808, oi legal age,
married, filipinc, nud resicent oy Munieipslity of parotae Haevo, proxinee
of Loile, Fhilip ines, after being duly sworn to, do depome and say!:

g of the 6ilp stetioned at snilec, parctue Hueve, and Duman; as, and

1ster L wag instyueted in supewvising the evdnsndeor ng, regulsiiivning
and igsuense of reeeipte of the 68nd, 65rd and 64th inf. geglment of the
M, nil maGe wery effort to0 comsolidate and Bacurc roports, deterainaticns

of policles and overall opersti ns of the @ Unit or the foregolung reghments;

thet gy sacherity to ecmmandect and purchese focdstuff wae suosegualntly
relnforedaby (a) Lbe execusive ordexr Noe 19 o the 4slmnd ovemmor, e
gomoraide luass onfesor, deted ~epteuber 19455 (o) Instruetions of the go,
E"l':rﬂ J-ni"- G-T- Hﬂ &.m w llmi ~

mhat I Love exsmined the receipis sijned by ny accistuut DM L',
geruxdo G, Goxriceie and tuab of Lt zaeerias A. Leescn which were already
entmitted to the Ylgins Serviee ,ihiiryeom, Iloilo Braneh v fice, Uy Mr.
Mexduino jlenenflor of parotad buevo, 4 pllo, that I Love scen them signed
thelr names ma recosnized and ldentified the sisnetures appsaring thereon

ag mtuslly gisned by She offieers, amd to the Dost of my knowledge, recol-
lection snd pelicf the said reckipts attach thereto axe genuine.

AFFLANT FURTHER SAYSTH HUNE: 4 P
ot Sptanlomar ﬁ'rﬂﬁf
'f-m-:-’ﬁ_-__._‘_,f' E’I W M 1-
Zl
3 29.6-€ . .
SRS AIRLY AND SWE %0 before we this day of jupust,ldav.
AfTiant exiibited his Ros. Yert. Lo, g=-lesuamw ai parctae lueve,

Adolly § L Jan . EIJ.]-“T-
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CERTIFICATE \

I, PAULINO SALMON, of legal age, married, Filipine
citizen, and a resldent of San Miguel, Iloilo, Philippines,
hereby certify that the following is true and correct:

That I was Iinducted into the 6lat Div UBAFFE on 1 Sept
4l as a 3rd Lt Inf, and after the outbreak of the war, I wag
asslgned ag JO, Hq & Hq Battery, stationed in Cagayan, Mine
danao; I dild not surpendepysto the Japanese forces and jolned
the guerrilla on L 41 se a 3rd L%; I organized the San
Miguel Unit which wae later fused with Col. Peralta's forces;
I was promoted to 2nd Lt on 16 Oct 42, to lst Lt oh 15 May 43
and to Capt on 16 Mar 45; that my different useiﬁnmantl vere:
JO Mobile CGorps, JO "G Go., JO "A" Co,, Ex-0 "AY Co., Bn 8.3,
égﬁnﬂn, Eﬁrdr?nt, 6'MD; Ex-O "A" Co., CO "D" Co., 6lst Inf Regt

¥

That as Commanding Officer it was my responsibility te
provide for the subsistence of the men under me, and I was
duly authorized to procure foodstuffs and other essentlal
plies; that I had delegated some of my men to procure foodstuffs
during such time when the @ Unite were not accessible;

That in Janusry 1945, we were stationedrat Tiring, Caba-
tuan, and foodstuff thtn'illng'firr scare in that locallty, I
requisitioned palay from Oton, Iloilo, thru the Municipal

Mayor Miguel Suares;

That I remember that five (5) cavans of palay were com-
mandeered from Mr Roque Gamboa of Oton by the said Munleipal
Hayor Miguel Susres and delivered to me at Tiring, Cabatuan;
that no receipt wes {mmediately issued by me due to combat
aotivity, and sometime later on, Mr Roque Gamboa was able tq

resent to me for my OKAY the recelpt of the Funicipal Mayor

lguel Susrez which was dated 10 Mey 45 -~ the day when he
-53 out the receipt; that I signed the sald recelpt signi-
flinf my approval of same as to the delivery %o my unit of
the

lve cavans;

That I have examined receipt dated 10 May 45 signed by
both Miguel Suares and myself for 5 cavans of palay which hag
been filed by Roque Gamboa with Claims Service, Iloilo;

That I recognize and ldentify the signatures thereon o
be the true and authentie signatures of Miguel Suarez ana
myself: that 1 hereon reiterate that whlle the regelpt i, datea
10 May 46 which mey have been the date when Miguel Suarey
issued 1t, the delivery of the palay was made %o me in Jlﬂﬂarr
45 at Tiring, Cabatuan;

That in the execution of my various dutles, I came gqo
wnow many offlcere and enlisted men, had seen thenm slgn on
Apmy pepers and hance can identify thelr signatures;

That 1 have examined the following receipts which
been priilntld.bx Roque Gamboa to 3:21-. Service, 115112:"

Dated 30 Jan 456 for B0 bultos palay signed by O
i Jose C Guidorlagao g y Gapt

ol

Bated 15 Feb 45 for 10 bultos palay gi '
- Gabriel A Illustrieimo o7 signed by Ly

i
W - i y "
L_ ¥ . F | £ -- i '-"-'i; T';l
. i
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Dated 156 Feb 46 for two bultos palay signed by Lt
Jose R Vigcenolo

Dated 15 Feb 45 for two bultos palay signed by L%
Angel F Salagar

‘Dated 27 Feb 45 for two ﬁultnu palay signed by Capt
’ Joge C Ouldoriagao

Dated 1 Mar 45 for one cavan mongo signed by Lt
Eulalio 8 8alvilla

Dated 31 Mar 45 for two cavens mongo signed by Lt
Marcelino A Alojepan

That to the best of my judgment and bellef, the signa-
tures on the above mentioned recesipts are the true and au-
thentio slgnatures of Capt Jose C Guidorlagao, Lt CGabriel A
Illuetrigimo, Lt Joge R Vicenclo, Lt el F Salazar, Lt
Eulalio B Salvilla and Lt Marcelino A Alojepan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereon sign this certificate
this 14th day of July 1947 in the City of Iloilo, Philippines.

NI e
- el il ;faw., ( )
ﬁfm.zm Cod Fle P |

2 77.&&.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements were made
to me by the party signing the same voluntarily before me thig
14th day of July 1947 in the Vity of Iloilo, Philippines,

EN IA
Certifying Claims Invllt15=tur
Claime Service,PHILRYC

Iloilo Branch Office
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REPURLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
FROVINCE OF 1LO110O ) 8, 8.
MUNIGIPALITY OF SAN MIGUEL )

421124X113

1, Paulino Salmon Capt Inf 0-27250 PA. Res. Retired of legal age
married and pegiding at San Miguel, Province of Iloilo, after having
duly sworn in accordance with the law do herely depose and eayi

That | was formerly CO of the defunct San Miguel Unit.

That as CO of esid Unit I was suthorized by the District commander
to commender symp and anmunition, our gutfit was newly born and we
were in great need of arms as well ag ammunition,

That, as suthorized to commander, I give authority to sgt. Crisoséomo
Octavio o look for arme to be used by our ocutfis,

That egt. ¢, Octavio was able to Commandered the revolber of Nr.
Gorgonio Escamilia, Residing at Mandurriso, Iloilo (Rev, Cal 30 Colt
;f;;c;l model) together with six rounds of ammunitions., Serial No.

That I have examined the receipt presented by Gorgonio Escamilla
to Claim Service FHILRYCON, entitled receipt No. 11, dated 21 Sept '43
and labeled Item 2 Bxhidit B in in elaim, and that the signatures of

Sgt. Octavip and myself appearing thereon are our true gignatures, and
that the receipt is genuine and authentie, .

That the above revolber got lost when we attack pamulagan where (ne
of our officer and two Bi., was sacrificed %o got said Garigon.

In witness whereof I hereunto affix my signature this Gth day of
July in the year of our lord INT.

Pauline 5. Salmon

o/ PAULINO S. SALMNON

W"l m* u" ht

Former CO San Miguel
URIT

ortify that the foregoiug sta was mads
im&“mmumnmi w-tm

Fitagerald N. Saltey
[‘}! FITZGERALD N, SALPER
ASST, DIRRCTOR,
INVESTIGATION DIVISION
110110 OFVICE
CLAING SERVICE, PHILRYCOM

gOPY OF RANDYRIZTEN ORIGINAL:

MIH;:M )//.ﬁm.(

VILLIAM N, BIRREL
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I, JOSE P, ZALDARRIAGA, of legal age, married, Filipino,
presently residing at Sara, Iloilo, Philippines, do hereby cer-
tify that the following statements are true and correct:

That I was a former member of the Sixth Militery District
(Panay Guerrilla) with the renk of 2nd Lieutenant, I was as-
signed as Supply Officer, lst Bn., é4th Infantry Combat Team;

That I was then authorized to procure food supplies for
our unit. This authority was extended to me by Higher Head-
quarters; ; :

That I have seen officers and enlisted men in the field
nrocuring food supplies for their respective units whenever

arid wherever their needs arise;

That T have examined carefully the receipts presented
by BONIFACIO BACLAAN;

DATED SICHNED BY:
5 September 1943 Lieutenant Trnesto Sevilla
21 November 194k Iieutenant Jose P, Zaldarriaga
30 HWovember 1943 Lieutenant Amatorio
6 February 1945 Lieutenant Jose P, Zaldarriaga
20 February 1945 + Lieutenant Jose P. Zaldarriaga

that I am the very person signing the zbove receipts in my name,

My signatures appearing thereon are my authentic signature.
Notation in alteration on the receipt dated 20 February 1945 wass

made by me;

That I have seen Lieutenants sevilla and Amatorio signed the
above receipts in their name; and that said supplies were used by
the Army (6th Military District); to the best of my lnowledge and
belief the above receipts are genuine.

pated this 5th day of September 1747+

——

gl o fein e

7#. 7 . &

1 hmby u.rt‘.if}' that the above ’t‘a“mnt Was made the m
signing the same voluntarily before me this 5t day of S:gt,,ﬂ,.flqwl

VIVECTO pEOCA
wPO
Glﬁifﬁlﬂg Claims Investigator
C ;1 8 Service, PHILRYCOM
°116 Bpanch 0ffice
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